

Reg. No. രജി. നമ്പർ KL/TV(N)/12/2009-2011

KERALA GAZETTE

കേരള ഗസററ്

EXTRAORDINARY

അസാധാരണം

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ആധികാരികമായി പ്രസിദ്ധപ്പെടുത്തുന്നത്

Vol. LVI	Thiruvananthapuram, Monday	16th May 2011 2011 200 16	No.	1016
വാല്യം 56	തിരുവനന്തപുരം, തിങ്കൾ	26th Vaisakha 1933 1933 വൈശാഖ് 26	നമ്പർ,	1016

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA Information Technology (B) Department NOTIFICATION

G. O. (P) No. 14/2011/ITD. Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 15th March, 2011.

S. R. O. No. 298/2011.—In exercise of the powers conferred under section 90 read with sections 6 and 6A of the Information Technology Act, 2000 (Central Act 21 of 2000), the Government of Kerala hereby makes the following rules to amend the Kerala Information Technology (Electronic Delivery of Services) Rules, 2010, issued under G. O. (P) No. 24/2010/ITD. dated 4th August, 2010 and published as S.R.O. No. 797/2010 in the Kerala Gazette Extraordinary No. 1858 dated 10th August, 2010, namely:—

RILLES

- 1. Short title and commencement.—(1) These rules may be called the Kerala Information Technology (Electronic Delivery of Services) Amendment Rules, 2011.
 - (2) They shall come into force at once.

33/1737/2011/DTP.

- 2. Amendment of the Rules.—In the Kerala Information Technology (Electronic Delivery of Services) Rules, 2010,—
- (1) after the opening paragraph and before the marginal heading "1. Short title and commencement", the word "RULES" shall be inserted;
- (2) in sub-rule (1) of rule 2 after item (g), the following item shall be inserted, namely:—
- "(ga) "Kerala State Information Technology Mission" means the Kerala State information Technology Mission, a body constituted by the Government of Kerala for the implementation of the Information Technology policy of the Government vide G. O. (Ms.) No. 43/98/ITD. dated 23rd March, 1999;"

(3) in sub-rule (1) of rule 3,—

- (a) after the second sentence and before the Table, the word "TABLE" shall be inserted;
 - (b) in column (2), of the Table,-
- (i) against serial No. 1, for the words "Caste Certificate" the words "Community Certificate" shall be substituted;
- (ii) against serial No. 12, for the words "Community Certificate", the words "Caste Certificate", shall be substituted;

(4) In rule 4,--

- (a) in the marginal heading and in sub-rule (1) for the words "service provider" wherever they occurs, the words "service provider or its authorized agent" shall be substituted;
- (b) in sub-rule (1) for the letters, figure, words and symbol "Rs. 20 (Twenty rupees)" the symbols, figure and words "₹ 20 (Rupees twenty only)" shall be substituted;
- (c) in sub-rule (2), for the letters "Rs." wherever they occurs, the symbol "₹" shall be substituted;

(5) in rule 5,—

- (a) in the marginal heading and in sub-rule (1), for the words "service provider", the words "service provider or its authorized agent" shall be substituted;
- (b) for sub-rule (2), the following sub-rule shall be substituted, namely:—

- "(2) The principal office's fee collected by the service provider or its authorized agent shall be remitted to the account of the Director, Kerala State Information Technology Mission in its entirety. The service provider or its authorized agent shall have no claim on the principal office's fee. The fee so received by the Kerala State Information Technology Mission shall be appropriated to the concerned principal offices.";
 - (6) for rule 6, the following rule shall be substituted, namely:-
- "6. Remittance of service charge by the service provider or its authorized agent.—(1) 50% of the service charge collected by the service provider or its authorized agent for an e-service, will be shared with the Government. This will exclude the allied e-services mentioned in sub-rule (2) of rule 4.
- (2) Of the total service charge collected, the share of the Government shall be remitted by the service provider or its authorized agent to the Director, Kerala State Information Technology Mission on the same day.
- (7) in rule 7, in the marginal heading and in sub-rules (1) and (3), for the words "service provider" wherever they occurs, the words "service provider or its authorized agent" shall be substituted.
 - (8) in the FORMS,--
 - (a) in FORM,1A,-
- (i) against the entry "purpose", for the word "Central", the word "Outside-State" shall be substituted;
- (ii) after the words "Outside-State" so substituted, the symbol and word "□Defence Purpose" shall be inserted;
- (iii) after the serial No. 6 and the entries against it the following serial numbers and entries shall respectively be inserted, namely:—

"6a.	Religion	of Father:	,	
			-	
6b.	Caste of	Father:		",

(iv) after the serial No. 7 and the entries against it the following serial numbers and entries shall respectively be inserted, namely:—

"7a.	Religion	of Mother:	
7b.	Caste of	Mother:	,,,

- (v) for the word, figure and letter, "Part IA" the word, figure and letter "Part IIA shall be substituted;
- '(vi) for the words, figure and letter "20d. Original Religion", the words, figure and letter "20d. Religion before conversion" shall be substituted;
- (vii) for the words, figure and letter "20e. Original Caste", the words, figure and letter "20e. Caste before conversion" shall be substituted;
- (viii) for the words, figure and letter "20f. Original Name", the words, figure and letter "20f. Name before conversion" shall be substituted;
- (ix) for the words, figure and letter "20g Certificate No.", the words, figure and letter "20g Certificate No. (issued by the religious authority)" shall be substituted;
- (x) for the words, figure and letter "29. Name and address of deceased/deserted", the words, figure and letter "29. Name and address of deceased/deserted/divorced" shall be substituted;
- (xi) for the words, figure and letter "34. If deserted, how long", the words, figure and letter "34. No. of years since deserted/divorced/dead" shall be substituted;
- (xii) in the Table following the words, figure and letter "35. Details of legal Heirship Claimants", an additional column with heading "Address" shall be added after the column marked as "Occupation";
- (xiii) for the words, figure and letter "37. Details of Relatives/dependents/family members" the words, figure and letter "37. Details of Relatives/dependents/family members of the person mentioned above:" shall be substituted;

(b) in FORM 1C,—

- (i) in the heading for the words, "CASTE CERTIFICATE", the words, "COMMUNITY CERTIFICATE" shall be substitued;
- (ii) for the letters "SC" the letters, word and symbol "SC/ST as" shall be substituted;
- (iii) for the words and symbol "House Name, House Number" the word "Address" shall be substituted;
- (iv) for the word "Panchayat", the words "Name of local body" shall be substituted;

- (c) in FORMS 2C to 24C except 6C, 14C and 22C, for the words and symbol "House Name, House Number" the word "Address" shall be substituted;
- (d) in FORMS 2C to 24C except 6C, 12C and 14C, for the word "Panchayat", the words "Name of local body" shall be substituted;
- (e) in FORM 3C, after the entry "Marks of Identification" the entry "Signature of the person to whom certificate is issued" shall be inserted;

(f) in FORM 6C,—

- (i) after the entry "Gender" the entry "Date of death" shall be inserted;
- (ii) in the Table, for the word "Relationship" the words "Relationship with the deceased" shall be substituted;
- (iii) for the words and letters "Gazette No. xxxxxxxxx, Volume xxxx dated xxxxxxxx" the words and symbol "Gazette No....., Volume No......dated......" shall be substituted;

(g) in FORM 7C,—

- (i) for the letters, words and symbol "Rs. xxxxxxx (in words xxx)" the symbol and words "₹(Rupees......only) shall be substituted;
- (ii) after the entry "District" the following entry and Table shall be inserted, namely:—

District,
Taluk.
Village
Old Survey/Sub
Division
Number
Re-Survey
Block
Re-Survey/
Sub Division
Number
Number
Class of land
(Hector)
Market value
Fair value
Liability
amount

- (h) in FORM 8C, after the entry "Re-Survey Number/Sub Division Number" the entry "Extent of Land" shall be inserted;

(j) in FORM 13C,-

- (i) in the heading for the words "COMMUNITY CERTIFICATE", the words "CASTE CERTIFICATE" shall be substituted;
- (ii) in the opening sentence, for the word "community", the word "caste" shall be substituted;
- (iii) for the words and symbol "Community/Caste", the word "Caste" shall be substituted;
- (k) in FORM 14C, for the words "having any other attachments" the words "under any other attachments" shall be substituted;

(1) in FORM 15C,—

- (i) for the word "Age" the word "Religion" shall be substituted;
- (ii) for the words and symbol "Name of Father/Mother" the word "caste" shall be substituted;
- (m) in FORM 17C, for the letters and words "SRO where the Title Deed is registered" the words "Name of Sub-Registrar Office" shall be substituted;
- (n) in FORM 19C, after the entry "District" the following sentence and the Table shall be inserted, namely:—

"Certified that the above person is also known in the following names and that the person is one and the same



(o) in FORM 20C,--

(i) in the first sentence for the words "new caste and new religion" the words "present caste and religion" shall be substituted;

- (ii) for the entries "Previous Caste", "Previous Religion", "Current Caste", and "Current Religion" the words "Caste before conversion", "Religion before conversion", "Present Caste" and "Present Religion" shall respectively be substituted;
- (p) in FORM 23C, for the existing sentence below the entry "District" the following sentence shall be substituted, namely:—

"Certified that the person/persons mentioned below is/are dependent(s) of the person mentioned above and the nature of relationship is as shown";

- (q) in FORMs 1C to 24 C, for the words and symbol "Authenticity of this document can be verified from http://edistrict.kerala.gov.in/", the words, numbers and symbol "Authenticity of this document can be verified by visiting http://edistrict.kerala.gov.in/ and submitting the Certificate Number and Security code. Alternatively, please call the numbers 155300 (from BSNL land line), 0471155300 (from BSNL mobile), 04712335523/04712115094/04712115098 (from other networks) and quote the Certificate Number to the operator" shall be substituted;
- (r) in FORMs 1C to 24C, the words and symbol "Name of the Office...." shall be inserted after the heading "GOVERNMENT OF KERALA";
- (s) in FORMs 1C to 24C, the entry "Name of the Office" in the Table shall be omitted;
- (t) in FORMs 1C to 24C, the word and symbol "Security Code:" shall be inserted in the left side above the word "NOTE";
 - (u) in FORM 1RF,-
 - (i) for the letters "Rs." the symbol "₹" shall be substituted;
- (ii) in the last line, the brackets and letters [xx.xxx.xx] [AKSHAYA1D] [DDMMYY] [HHMMSS] shall be omitted.

By order of the Governor,

K. Suresh Kumar,
Secretary to Government.

Explanatory Note

(This does not form part of the notification, but is intended to indicate its general purport.)

The Government finds it necessary to change certain provisions of the Kerala Information Technology (Electronic Delivery of Services) Rules, 2010 and hence decided to amend it for the said purpose.

The notification is intended to achieve the above object.